44	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise promissory notes, interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings and cash and bank balances. The main purpose of these financial instruments

is to raise finance for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial assets and

liabilities such as trade receivables and trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency

risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and price risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for

managing each of these risks and they are summarised below.

Annual Report 2014 129

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2014

44	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate,

with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax (through the impact on floating

rate borrowings) and the Group’s equity.

Increase/
Increase/ (decrease)

(decrease) in in loss
exchange rate before tax

% HK$’000

2014
  Renminbi 1% 10,874

(1%) (10,874)

2013
  Renminbi 1% 2,689

(1%) (2,689)

Foreign currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases

by operating units in currencies other than the unit’s functional currencies. 47% of the Group’s

sales (2013: nil) were denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the operating

units making the sale, whilst 53% of the cost of sales were denominated in currencies other than

the functional currency (2013: nil).

Loudong General Nice Resources (China) Holdings Limited 130

31 December 2014

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

44	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)